

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 60 of 2025

Date of Order: 11.09.2025

Shri. Ashit Chanda Vs. The State of Meghalaya & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. G. Saikia, Adv.
Mr. D. Saud, Adv.
Mr. R. Kr. Singh, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl. P.P with
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. P.P

Mr. G. Saikia, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that this appeal has been preferred by the appellant herein being one of the co-accused in Special POCSO Case No. 3 of 2015 wherein vide judgment dated 08.07.2025 and order of sentence dated 10.07.2025 passed by the learned Special Judge (POCSO), East Khasi Hills District, Shillong, three accused persons involved in the case have been convicted and sentenced to suffer imprisonment under the relevant provision of law.

The appellant herein being aggrieved and dissatisfied by the said judgment and order of sentence has approached this Court with this instant appeal with a prayer for the said impugned judgment to be set aside and quashed.

Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, learned Addl. P.P has accepted notice and

entered appearance on behalf of the State respondent No. 1. Accordingly, no formal notice is required to be issued upon such respondent.

On consideration of the submission made, this appeal is accordingly admitted.

The appellant is directed to take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent No. 2, the same returnable within 2(two) weeks.

The Trial Court's case record is hereby called for to be produced before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this matter accordingly.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
11.09.2025
"Tiprilynti-PS"